
Status: This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication. **Read more** (See end of Document for details) **Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Aircraft (Customs and Excise) Regulations 1981. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1981 No. 1259

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

The Aircraft (Customs and Excise) Regulations 1981

Made - - - - 28th August 1981

Laid before Parliament 10th September 1981

Coming into Operation 1st October 1981

THE AIRCRAFT (CUSTOMS AND EXCISE) REGULATIONS 1981

Citation, commencement, interpretation and revocation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Aircraft (Customs and...
2. In these Regulations:— “the Act” means the Customs and Excise...
3. The Aircraft (Customs) Regulations 1971 and the Aircraft (Customs) Regulations...

Duties of the commander of an aircraft arriving in the United Kingdom

4. (1) Save as the Commissioners otherwise permit, the commander of...

Unloading of goods imported by air

5. No person shall unload, or permit the unloading of, any...

Removal of unloaded goods imported by air

6. (1) Save as the Commissioners may otherwise permit, no person...

Loading of goods on a departing aircraft

7. (1) Subject to paragraph (2) of this regulation, no person...

Embarkation of passengers

8. No passenger shall embark or be permitted by any person...

Signature

Explanatory Note

Status:

This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication.

Read more**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Aircraft (Customs and Excise) Regulations 1981. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- reg. 1 coming into force by [S.I. 1981/1259 reg. 1](#)
- reg. 2 coming into force by [S.I. 1981/1259 reg. 1](#)
- reg. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/486 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/486 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/486 reg. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 3 coming into force by [S.I. 1981/1259 reg. 1](#)
- reg. 4 coming into force by [S.I. 1981/1259 reg. 1](#)
- reg. 4(1)(e) disapplied by [S.I. 1991/2724 reg. 7Sch. 3](#)
- reg. 4(1)(f) disapplied by [S.I. 1991/2724 reg. 7Sch. 3](#)
- reg. 4(1)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1247 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- reg. 4(2)(b) disapplied by [S.I. 1991/2724 reg. 7Sch. 3](#)
- reg. 5 coming into force by [S.I. 1981/1259 reg. 1](#)
- reg. 5 disapplied by [S.I. 1991/2724 reg. 7Sch. 3](#)
- reg. 6 coming into force by [S.I. 1981/1259 reg. 1](#)
- reg. 6 disapplied by [S.I. 1991/2724 reg. 7Sch. 3](#)
- reg. 6(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1247 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 6(1)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1247 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1247 reg. 3\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 6(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1247 reg. 3\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- reg. 7 coming into force by [S.I. 1981/1259 reg. 1](#)
- reg. 7(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/486 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 7(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/486 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 7(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/486 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/486 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/486 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- reg. 8 coming into force by [S.I. 1981/1259 reg. 1](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Blanket amendment words substituted by [S.I. 2011/1043 art. 3-68-10](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 9 added by [S.I. 1992/3095 reg. 5](#)
- reg. 9 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1247 reg. 3\(4\)](#)